

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

---

No. 78-.....

---

GEORGE D. OWEN,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI, LYLE W.  
ALBERG, CITY MANAGER, RICHARD A. KING,  
MAYOR, CHARLES E. CORNELL, DR. RAY WILLIAM-  
SON, DR. DUANE HOLDER, RAY A. HEADY, MITZI A.  
OVERMAN, AND E. LEE COMER, JR., MEMBERS OF  
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF  
INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI,

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

IRVING ACHTENBERG  
DAVID ACHTENBERG

Suite 700, Ozark National Life  
Building  
906 Grand Avenue  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Questions Presented .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ—	
I. The Decision Below Erred in Its Resolution of an Important and Recurring Issue Significantly Affecting the Administration of Justice—Whether Qualified Immunity Should Be Extended to Local Governmental Bodies .....	7
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions of Other Courts of Appeal on Whether Local Governmental Bodies—As Opposed to Local Officials—May Assert a “Good Faith” Defense to Suits Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	9
III. The Decision Below Misinterprets §1983 by Denying Equitable and Declaratory Relief and by Denying Petitioner Attorneys Fees .....	11
Conclusion .....	12
Appendix A—Opinion of the Court of Appeals on Remand (589 F.2d 335) .....	A1
Appendix B—Opinion of the Court of Appeals (560 F.2d 925) .....	A8
Appendix C—Opinion of the United States District Court (421 F.Supp. 1110) .....	A46
Appendix D—Supreme Court of the United States Memorandum Order (438 U.S. 902, 98 S.Ct. 3118, 57 L.Ed.2d 611) .....	A79

## Table of Authorities

## CASES

<i>Bertot v. School District No. 1, Albany County, Wyoming</i> , No. 76-1159 (Argued May 15, 1979) .....	10
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2nd Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Burse v. Weatherford</i> , 528 F.2d 483 (4th Cir. 1975), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Carter v. Carlson</i> , 447 F.2d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other ground sub nom., District of Columbia v.</i> <i>Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	8
<i>Cooley v. Board of Education of Forrest City School</i> <i>District</i> , 453 F.2d 282 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	10
<i>Hander v. San Jacinto Junior College</i> , 519 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd per curiam on rehearing</i> , 522 F.2d 204 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>Hostrop v. Board of Junior College District No. 515</i> , 523 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 963 (1976) .....	10
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	8
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corporation</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	12
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Inlow</i> , 485 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. Ward</i> , 529 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Wellner v. Junior College Board</i> , 487 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	7, 9, 12

III

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	3, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>1978 Annual Report of the Director, Administrative Office of the United States Courts</i> .....	7
